MUNICIPALITY OF BOISSEVAIN-MORTON

BY-LAW 2020-05

Being a By-law of The Municipality of Boissevain-Morton to establish a policy on the requirements of landowners installing tile drainage on all properties in the Municipality.

WHEREAS Section 232 (1) of the Municipal Act provides as follows:

- "232 (1) A council may pass by-laws for municipal purposes respecting the following matter:
 - h) Drains and drainage on private or public property"

AND WHEREAS it is deemed desirable and in the best interest of the municipality to establish a policy to guide the installation of tile drainage on any parcels of land within the Municipality;

NOW THEREFORE the Council of the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton enacts as follows:

- 1. **THAT** prior to any construction, the individual proposing to install tile drainage must send written notice to the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton office. The notice will detail that proposed project including drain outlets into municipal storm sewers, ditches or provincial drains.
- 2. **THAT** any repairs needed to fix damage to municipal property resulting from the installation of the tile drainage shall be the responsibility of the landowner.
- 3. **THAT** the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton will not deepen or alter any ditches or storm sewers for the sole purpose of installing tile drainage.
- 4. **THAT** any pipe crossing a municipal road allowance must either be sleeved or must meet industry specifications to ensure the pipe will not collapse under the road or road allowance.
- 5. **THAT** any pipe crossing a municipal road allowance will be approved as agreed upon.
- 6. **THAT** the applicant applies for and obtains all necessary provincial or federal permits required for the proposed project. The tile drainage request must comply with all rules and regulations of the Province of Manitoba, and specifically in accordance with the Drainage and Water Control Licensing Tile Drainage Requirements (as per attached fact sheet).

DONE AND PASSED as a by-law of the Municipality of Boissevain-Morton at 420 South Railway Street, Boissevain, in the Province of Manitoba this11th of June, 2020.

Municipality of Boissevain-Morton

Head of Council

Administrator

Read a first time this 21st day of May A.D., 2020. Read a second time this 11th day of June A.D., 2020. Read a third time this 11th day of June A.D., 2020.